

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Allen Dominek and Arlen Dominek,)	
)	Supreme Court No.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	20220088
)	
vs.)	U.S. District Court No.
)	1:19-cv-00288
Equinor Energy L.P. f/k/a and a/k/a)	
Brigham Oil & Gas L.P. and Statoil Oil)	
and Gas L.P., and Grayson Mill)	
Williston, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	
)	

Certification Order Entered March 16, 2022
U.S. District Court Case No. 1:19-cv-288
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
The Honorable Daniel L. Hovland

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH DAKOTA PETROLEUM COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

Paul J. Forster (ND ID #07398)
Zachary R. Eiken (ND ID #07832)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Phone: (701) 223-6585
Fax: (701) 222-4853
pforster@crowleyfleck.com
zeiken@crowleyfleck.com

*Attorneys for the North Dakota Petroleum
Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST1

BACKGROUND2

 A. The Commission creates pooled spacing units and drilling setbacks.3

 B. Overlapping spacing units allow the drilling of setback areas.5

 C. Producers, the Commission, and federal government allocate
 production from overlapping spacing units across the entirety of
 affected base spacing units.....7

ARGUMENT12

 A. The pooling statute and the Base Unit Order require allocation across
 the Base Unit to protect correlative rights of all owners.13

 1. The pooling statute and pooling orders require production
 from the Overlapping Unit be deemed as production from
 Section 13 “for all purposes,” including for allocating
 production within the Base Unit.14

 2. Allocating production from the Overlapping Unit across the
 full Base Unit protects correlative rights and ensures all owners
 receive their just and equitable share of production from the
 Base Unit.....17

 3. The limiting language in the Overlapping Unit Order is
 not relevant to allocating production from the Overlapping
 Unit to Section 24. Rather, it prevents production from the
 Base Unit from being reallocated across the Overlapping Unit. ...24

 B. The Court should defer to the Commission’s interpretations28

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph
<i>Black Hills Trucking, Inc. v. N.D. Indus. Comm’n</i> 2017 ND 284, 904 N.W.2d 326	2, 28, 29
<i>City of Fargo v. Ness</i> 551 N.W.2d 790 (N.D. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Gadeco, LLC v. Indus. Comm’n of State</i> 2012 ND 33, 812 N.W.2d 405	2
<i>GEM Razorback, LLC v. Zenergy, Inc.</i> 2017 ND 33, 890 N.W.2d 544	28
<i>Hanson v. Indus. Comm’n</i> 466 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 1991)	17, 20
<i>Horob v. Zavanna, LLC</i> 2016 ND 168, 883 N.W.2d 855	9, 14
<i>Hystad v. Indus. Comm’n</i> 389 N.W.2d 590 (N.D. 1986)	13, 17, 19
<i>Murphy v. Amoco Production Co.</i> 590 F. Supp. 455 (D.N.D. 1984).....	14
<i>Syverson v. N.D. Indus. Comm’n</i> 111 N.W.2d 128 (N.D. 1961)	20
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Indus. Comm’n of State of N.D.</i> 448 N.W.2d 621 (N.D. 1989)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Vogel v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> 2016 ND 104, 879 N.W.2d 471	30
 Statutes	
N.D.C.C. ch. 38-08	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Permanent Instruction Memorandum No. 2018-004	10
